

MASTER APPLICATION FORM

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Office Use Only

F&G Check Submitted:

Date Submitted: Received By:

451 Manhattan Beach Boulevard, Manhattan Beach CA 90266

TY CI FRK'S OFFICE

| Downtown Commercial District | | CD | III | 7 |
|---|--|--|--|-----------------|
| eneral Plan Designation | | Zoning Designation | Area District | |
| or projects requiring a Coastal Deve | lonment Permi | t select one of the follow | vina determination | , i. |
| roject located in Appeal Jurisdiction | opinent remi | Ornicat not located in | Annal Installati | |
| | on socuinod) | Dublic Hooding | oculed (due to 11 | D Voe ME off |
| Major Development (Public Hearli Minor Development (Public Hearli | | A Public Realing in | equired (ode to o | r, var, ME, etc |
| J Millor Development (Public Heari | ng, in requester | a) INO Public Hearli | g required | |
| ubmitted Application (che | ck all that a | Project not located in X Public Hearing R No Public Hearing R No Public Hearing R | | - 10 A |
| Appeal to PC/PPIC/BBA/CC | | (/) Use Pernit (f | Residential) | 1330 |
|) Coastal Development Permit | 4341 | () Use Permit (| | 4330 |
| | 4343 | () Use Permit A | | |
|) Cultural Landmark | 4336 | () Variance | A honormone and the second sec | 4331 |
|) Environmental Assessment | | () Park/Rec Qu | | 1425 |
|) Minor Exception | 4333 | () Pre-application | | 4425 |
|) Subdivision (Map Deposit) | | () Public Hearin | | |
|) Subdivision (Tentative Map) | 4334 | () Lot Merger/Ac | | |
| Sultan at an arrange , both as a submittee the Committee of the Committee | 4334 | () Zoning Busin | | 4340 |
|) Subdivision (Lot Line Adjust.) Telecom (New or Renewed) | 4335 | () Zoning Repo | | 4340 |
| otal Amount: \$ | | Application Fee if app | lied within past | 3 months) |
| otal Amount: \$teceipt Number: | (less Pre- Date Pai | Application Fee if app | | 3 months) |
| otal Amount: \$ teceipt Number: Applicant(s)/Appellant(s) In Donald McPherson | (less Pre- Date Pai | Application Fee if app | | 3 months) |
| Receipt Number: | (less Pre- Date Pair information | Application Fee if app | Cashier: | 3 months) |
| Total Amount: \$ Receipt Number: Applicant(s)/Appellant(s) In Conald McPherson Jame 1014 1st St, Manhattan Beach, Contailing Address | (less Pre- Date Pair information | Application Fee if app | Cashier: | 3 months) |
| Total Amount: \$ Receipt Number: Applicant(s)/Appellant(s) In Conald McPherson Jame 1014 1st St, Manhattan Beach, Co deiling Address Hearby resident | (less Pre- Date Paid information A 90266 | Application Fee if app | Cashier: | 3 months) |
| otal Amount: \$ deceipt Number: Applicant(s)/Appellant(s) In Donald McPherson lame 1.014 1st St, Manhattan Beach, Co feiling Address learby resident applicant(s)/Appellant(s) Relationship | (less Pre- Date Paid information A 90266 | Application Fee if app | Cashier: | |
| otal Amount: \$ leceipt Number: Applicant(s)/Appellant(s) II Conald McPherson lame 1014 1st St, Manhattan Beach, C. failing Address learby resident spplicant(s)/Appellant(s) Relationship conald McPherson | (less Pre- Date Paid information A 90266 | Application Fee if application F | Cashier: | |
| total Amount: \$ teceipt Number: Applicant(s)/Appellant(s) In Conald McPherson Jame 1.014 1st St, Manhattan Beach, Contailing Address Jearby resident Applicant(s)/Appellant(s) Relationship Conald McPherson Contact Person (include relation to a | Date Paid Onto Property Description of the Property | Application Fee if application F | Cashier: | |
| otal Amount: \$ Leceipt Number: Applicant(s)/Appellant(s) In Conald McPherson Jame L014 1st St, Manhattan Beach, Confeiling Address | Date Paid Onto Property Description of the Property | Application Fee if application F | Cashier: | |
| cotal Amount: \$ Leceipt Number: Applicant(s)/Appellant(s) In Conald McPherson Jame LO14 1st St, Manhattan Beach, Co failing Address Jearby resident Lapplicant(s)/Appellant(s) Relationship Conald McPherson Contact Person (include relation to a LO14 1st St, Manhattan Beach, Co LO14 1st St, Manhattan Beach, Co | Date Paid Onto Property Description of the Property | Cell: 310 487 038. | 3, dmcphersonia | @gmail.com |
| cotal Amount: \$ Leceipt Number: Applicant(s)/Appellant(s) In Conald McPherson Jame LO14 1st St, Manhattan Beach, Co failing Address Learby resident Leppicant(s)/Appellant(s) Relationship Leonald McPherson Contact Person (include relation to a LO14 1st St, Manhattan Beach, Co Leditors LO14 1st St, Manhattan Beach, Co Leditors | Date Paid Onto Property Description of the Property | Cell: 310 487 0383 | 3, dmcphersonia | @gmail.com |
| cotal Amount: \$ Leceipt Number: Applicant(s)/Appellant(s) In Conald McPherson Jame LO14 1st St, Manhattan Beach, Co failing Address Jearby resident Lapplicant(s)/Appellant(s) Relationship Conald McPherson Contact Person (include relation to a LO14 1st St, Manhattan Beach, Co LO14 1st St, Manhattan Beach, Co | Date Paid Officer Property Description of the Property Description of t | Cell: 310 487 0383 Phone of | 3, dmcphersonia number / email | @gmail.com |

¹ An Application for a Coastal Development Permit shall be made prior to, or concurrent with, an application for any other permit or approvals required for the project by the City of Manhattan Beach Municipal Code. (Continued on reverse)

APPELLANT AFFIDAVIT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document,

| 10.4 | E OF CALIFORNIA NTY OF LOS ANGELES | | |
|------------------|--|--|--|
| | ald McPherson | being | duly sworn, |
| depos the fo | e and say that I am the appellant involved in this regoing statements and answers herein contained and the information all respects true and correct to the best of my/our knowledge and belief use of appellant | applicati n herewith | on and that |
| Donal Print N | d McPherson lame | | |
| - | 1st St, Manhattan Beach, CA 90266 y Address | | 00 Way |
| Teleph Subsc | 10 487 0383, dmcphersonla@gmail.com none/email cribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this ZZrdday of Febr Stadd McPherson | | , 20 |
| on the | Notary Public Q NOTARY PU | SCADD n No. 22 BLIC CALIFO GELES COUN | Defore me EN 04507 N |
| ***** | Fee Schedule Summary | ********** | |
| show | or are the fees typically associated with the corresponding applications on this sheet may apply - refer to current City Fee Resolution (on for assistance.) Fees are subject to annual adjustment. | | |
| | nitted Application (circle applicable fees, apply total to Fee Summa lal Development Permit | ry on app | Hcatlon) |
| | Public hearing – no other discretionary approval required: Public hearing – other discretionary approvals required: No public hearing required – administrative: | | 4,727 😂 2,083 😂 1,287 😂 |
| USBI | Permit Use Permit: Master Use Permit: Master Use Permit Amendment: Master Use Permit Conversion: | P 1 | 6,207 🖾 9,578 🖾 4,972 🖾 4,564 🖾 |
| Varia | | \$ | 6,001 |
| Minor | Exception Without notice: With notice: | | 1,434 1,929 😂 |
| Sùbd | ivision Certificate of Compliance: Final Parcel Map + mapping deposit: Final Tract Map + mapping deposit: Mapping Deposit (paid with Final Map application): Merger of Parcels or Lot Line Adjustment: Quimby (Parks & Recreation) fee (per unit/lot): Tentative Parcel Map (4 or less lots / units) No Public Hearing: Tentative Parcel Map (4 or less lots / units) Public Hearing: Tentative Tract Map (5 or more lots / units): | \$ | 1,604 520 720 500 1,119 1,817 1,291 3,511 |
| Envir | conmental Review (contact Planning Division for applicable fee) Environmental Assessment (no Initial Study prepared): Environmental Assessment (if Initial Study is prepared): Fish and Game/CEQA Exemption County Clerk Posting Fee ² : | \$ | 215 3,040 75 |
| 8 | Public Hearing Notice applies to all projects with public hearings and covers the City's costs of envelopes, postage and handling the mailing of public notices. Add this to filing fees above, as applicable: | | \$ 70 |

21 February 2018

Mayor Amy Howorth
City Council
City of Manhattan Beach
Via: Personal Delivery

Subject: Appeal of Metlox Master Use Permit Amendment, Reso. No. PC 18-XX, 14 Feb. 2018

Mayor Howorth and Councilmembers,

My appeal addresses regulation violations in the subject resolution that will:

- 1) Violate the California Environmental Quality Act ["CEQA"]; and,
- 2) Exceed the scope of the notice for the January 24, 2018 public hearing.

The city council cannot make the required findings for the Master Use Permit ["MUP"] amendment, Resolution No. PC 18-XX ["Resolution"], pursuant to MBMC 10.84.060(A).

CEQA VIOLATION: CLASS 1 CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION.

Resolution Section 1(I) states that the project qualifies for a Class 1 Categorical Exemption, "...with a negligible expansion of the presently existing use of the property."

The new Conditions 2(B) and 3 greatly expand the Eat & Drink use, as follows:

- 1) Gross restaurant space increased from 8,000 SF to 14,432 SF, 80% more;
- 2) Seating area increased from 6,400 SF to 9,916 SF, 55% more;
- 3) Alcohol service area expanded by more than 55% and,
- 4) Additional 51 parking spaces required, increasing the current total of 330 spaces by 16%.

The alcohol service area will expand by more than 55%, because Condition 3 adds alcohol to <u>all</u> Metlox Eating and Drinking use, including those that do not now serve alcohol. The Resolution fails to address these non-alcohol restaurants, and CEQA does not permit

piecemealing in environmental review. [14 CCR §15162]

Per CEQA regarding a Class 1 exemption, "The key consideration is whether the project involves negligible or no expansion of an existing use." [14 CCR §15301]

Expansions of Eat & Drink areas by 55%, alcohol service areas over 55% and parking 16% do not equate to 'negligible'.

CEQA VIOLATION: SUBSEQUENT EIR

The Resolution cites CEQA Guidelines §15162(a), which under certain circumstances, may waive environmental review of an existing EIR, such as Metlox's.

One of those conditions requires <u>no</u> "...substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects. [14 CCR §15162(a)(1)]

When the Metlox EIR approved in 2002, no one could possibly anticipate Shade Hotel operating as a public nuisance from 2005 through 2014. In a 2009 public hearing, one planning commissioner stated Shade Hotel had 'traumatized' the adjoining residential neighborhood.

The "whole record" of many public hearings on Shade Hotel mandates environmental review of the proposed amendment to the MUP, to further expand Eat & Drink use. [/bid.]

1

BROWN ACT VIOLATION: SCOPE OF PUBLIC NOTICE.

The public notice and the staff report for the January 24 public hearing limited the amendment to expanding Eat & Drink use in four businesses: Nicks, Petros, Kasal Hair Studio and Waterleaf.

Resolution Condition 3 exceeds the scope of the public notice, by enabling alcohol service to all Metlox restaurants, including those currently not permitted to serve alcohol.

As noted above, the city must conduct an environmental review of all expansions.

BROWN ACT VIOLATION: RESOLUTION MODIFICATION AFTER PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED.

The staff report for the January 24 hearing cited only CEQA Guidelines §15162(a), Subsequent EIRs and Negative Declarations, to justify not conducting environmental review.

After the public hearing closed, staff added to the Resolution, the Class 1 categorical exemption, as justification for not conducting an environmental review.

This denied the public from challenging the Class 1 exemption, which per above, constitutes an incontrovertible argument that the project does involve expansions of Eat & Drink use that could have a significant effect on the environment.

I look forward to bringing this appeal before the city council.

Thanks for your careful consideration of the facts,

Don McPherson,

1014 1st St, Manhattan Beach CA 90266

Cell: 310 487 0383

dmcphersonla@gmail.com



City of Manhattan Beach
Central Cashiering
1400 Highland Ave
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
310-802-5550
Welcome to the City of Manhattan Beach

002407-0042 Toni P.

02/22/2018 02:09PM

PROFILES

Payment Tran Code: MASTER APPLICATION (0099) Description: METLOX

PROPERTIES

MASTER APPLICATION

500.00

100-3704

500.00C

500.00

Subtota1

500.00

Total

500.00

CHECK

Check Number 4311

500.00

Change due

0.00

Paid by: MCPHERSON, DONALD/JEANNE

Thank you for your payment! www.citymb.info



CUSTOMER COPY DUPLICATE RECEIPT